DATASHEET
9FGL02   OCTOBER 18, 2016 1 ©2016 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
2-output 3.3V PCIe Clock Generator 9FGL02
Description
The 9FGL02 devices are 3.3V members of IDT's 3.3V
Full-Featured PCIe family. The devices have 2 output enables
for clock management and support 2 different spread
spectrum levels in addition to spread off. The 9FGL02

2-OUTPUT 3.3V PCIE CLOCK GENERATOR 18 OCTOBER 18, 2016
9FGL02  DATASHEET
Ordering Information
“LF” suffix to the part number are the Pb-Free configuration and are RoHS compliant.
“B” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
“xxx” is a unique factory assigned number to identify a particular default configuration.
Revision History
Part / Order Number Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
9FGL0241BKILF Trays 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9FGL0241BKILFT Tape and Reel 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9FGL0251BKILF Trays 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9FGL0251BKILFT Tape and Reel 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9FGL02P1BxxxKILF Trays 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
9FGL02P1BxxxKILFT Tape and Reel 24-pin VFQFPN -40 to +85° C
Rev. Issue Date Intiator Description Page #
A 7/17/2015 RDW
1. Update electrical tables with characterization data.
2. Minor formatting updates for readability and consistency.
3. Added I-temp crystal part number to crystal characteristics table
4. Added reference to AN-891 for terminating to other logic families.
5. Removed LVDS termination drawing (now in AN-891)
6. Move to final.
Various
B 2/1/2016 RDW
1. Updated ordering information to B rev
2. Updated byte 5 values
3. Updated block diagram
Various
C 4/20/2016 RDW
1. Removed VDDIO reference, this part does not have the feature
2. Clarified that the 9FGL04P device has 8MHz to 40MHz input
frequency range, and that the 9FGL0441/0451 use a 25MHz input.
3. Updated max IDD for case WOL mode from 11mA to 14mA.
4. Corrected Stop State Control bit decode in Byte 11
5. Updated Amplitude Control Bit Decode in  Byte 1
D 6/3/12016 RDW